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INTER-AMERICAN TROPICAL TUNA COMMISSION 

INTERSESSIONAL MEETING OF THE ECOSYSTEM AND BYCATCH WORKING 
GROUP 

 (by video conference) 
13 January 2025 

INTERSESSIONAL MEETING REPORT 
 

The Intersessional Meeting of the Ecosystem and Bycatch Working Group (EBWG) was held to discuss 
progress towards the IATTC Seabird Action Plan (SAP) recommended by the EBWG during its 2nd Meeting 
in 2024 (see EBWG-2 meeting report). The meeting was held by videoconference on 13 January 2025 and 
cohosted by the EBWG cochairs and Dr. Jon Lopez from the IATTC staff. The workshop agenda and list of 
participants are provided in Annex 1 and 2, respectively. 

1. Progress on seabird distribution and bycatch rates  

IATTC staff Dr. Dan Crear presented on the steps to address points b and d of the SAP, which requested 
the staff to determine the overlap of seabird distributions and the longline fishery in the IATTC Convention 
Area and update seabird bycatch rates. Specifically, the presentation was on the steps that were taken 
over the last seven months to receive greater than 80 seabird tracking data sets that overlapped with the 
eastern Pacific Ocean (EPO) from seabird experts. The data sets were shared with IATTC staff in early 
January, after a long process of agreements between the staff and data holders. The staff also presented 
the resources compiled to date on seabird bycatch rates in the EPO, and the metadata that was being 
collected for this purpose. 

Discussion 

Participants of the workshop were pleased to hear about the progress on this task, including gaining 
access to over 80 seabird tracking data sets. Participants indicated similar work is being done in other 
regions of the world and indicated where potential resources may be available with bycatch rate 
information. There was also concern of not including small seabird species like shearwaters in the data 
analysis. 

2. Progress on review of t-RMFO seabird CMMs and CPC mitigation measures 

IATTC staff Dr. Melanie Hutchinson presented on the staff’s progress and plan for addressing points a and 
c of the SAP, which requested the staff conduct a comparison between Resolution C-11-02 and the existing 
mitigation measures used in other t-RFMOs and an overview of mitigation measures in use by CPCs in the 
IATTC Convention Area, as required in paragraph 5 of C-11-02. 

Discussion 

In the review of potential mitigation measures, participants noted that they would like to see a review of 
the most effective combinations of potential measures – since most by themselves are not enough to 
make a meaningful difference. They also requested that the staff highlight the weaknesses of using 
individual measures alone e.g., using tori lines alone is susceptible to environmental conditions. The group 
noted that the updated Agreement on the Conservation of Albatrosses and Petrels (ACAP) advice on Best 
Handling and Release Practices (BHRPs) is now available for the Commission’s consideration too.  

https://www.iattc.org/GetAttachment/de346e6f-dcda-4dbd-94a4-374424cccd2c/WGEB-02_Recommendations.pdf
https://www.iattc.org/GetAttachment/79b19b0a-24b3-4579-bb59-500e6b1dfb2b/WGEB-02-RPT_2nd-Meeting-of-the-Permanent-Working-Group-on-Ecosystem-and-Bycatch.pdf
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Other participants commented that the IATTC is the only RFMO that allows mitigation options that have 
no scientific evidence supporting efficacy for seabirds (e.g., blue dyed bait). 

There were concerns raised about the effectiveness in the two areas of the IATTC (area where 2 measures 
are required and area where only 1 is encouraged) and about minimum standards of measure application 
(i.e., tori line lengths and weighted branchline weight requirements and safety) and how will these be 
reviewed for efficacy (i.e., are the measures actually reducing catch rates and can we use the observer 
data to resolve this).  

There was significant discussion concerning the fleets across IATTC and how most seabird mitigation 
measures apply to high seas fisheries, where in the IATTC there is a lot of effort in smaller scale vessels 
that operate closer to shore. Many mitigation requirements may not work in the smaller scale vessel 
operations (i.e., tori lines with a length requirement over 100 m). Many participants agreed that 
recommendations needed to include and consider differences between vessel size and operations. ACAP 
advice now has tori line design guidance that applies to both the larger scale and vessels smaller than 30 
m. So, the staff will include this consideration and ensure that any potential recommendation considers 
vessel size and operational differences for both the high seas and smaller scale inshore fleets.  

One of the participants offered to provide additional data from dedicated experiments to support this 
effort as increased observer coverage may be required to obtain more accurate and representative 
results. 

3. Development of seabird best handling and release practices 

IATTC staff scientist Dr. Melanie Hutchinson presented the workplan to develop best handling and release 
practice (BHRP) guidelines for seabirds captured in IATTC fisheries and requested advice and support from 
the group in this effort. The workplan timeline is in good alignment with the timeline for the SAP to also 
include BHRP in a potential update of the C-11-02 measure this year. The workplan is currently in phase 3 
for seabirds which includes the identification of subject matter experts, drafting and consultation on the 
BHRP guidelines with experts and interested parties. The plan is to have draft BHRP guidelines ready for 
the EBWG-3 meeting in May 2025.  

Discussion 

Several participants conveyed interest in participating. Most requested that any BHRP guidelines be in 
alignment with ACAP guidelines. ACAP noted that their guidelines are illustrated and freely available on 
their website. 

Some participants brought up the very serious issue of the highly pathogenic bird flu being at epidemic 
proportions and that many crews are worried about handling infected seabirds. ACAP noted that there is 
handling advice for avian flu on their website too. These concerns were noted by the staff and plan to 
include these considerations in the development of BHRPs for the EBWG-3. 
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Annex 1. Agenda 

INTER-AMERICAN TROPICAL TUNA COMMISSION 
INTERSESSIONAL MEETING OF THE ECOSYSTEM AND BYCATCH 

WORKING GROUP 
La Jolla, California (USA) 

13 January 2025  
(by videoconference) 

PROVISIONAL AGENDA 
1. Welcome and adoption of the agenda.  
2. A brief description of the Seabird Action Plan.  
3. Process made by the staff on seabird assessment. 

a) Spatial distributions, overlap and seabird bycatch rates in the IATTC Convention Area. 
b) Review of conservation and management measures and mitigation techniques used by 

the CPCs in the IATTC convention Area. 
4. Others. 
5. Closure of the Meeting. 
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Annex 2. Participants 

Member Name Organization Email 

Bolivia Limbert Cortez Unidad Bolivariana de Pesca Maritima limbert.cortez@protonmail.ch 
Bolivia Hugo Alsina Unidad Bolivariana de Pesca Maritima hugo@alsina-et-al.org 

Canada Kristen Cote Fisheries and Ocean Canada kristen.cote@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
Chile Julio Jorquera Subsecretaria de Pesca  jjorquera@subpesca.cl 

China Xiaobing Liu Shanghai Ocean University xiaobing.liu@hotmail.com 
China Qinqin Lin  Shanghai Ocean University qqlin@shou.edu.cn 

China Feng Wu Shanghai Ocean University fwu@shou.edu.cn 
China Shiyu Yang Shanghai Ocean University yangshiyu_shou@163.com 

Chinese Taipei Sheng-Ping Wang National Taiwan Ocean University wsp@mail.ntou.edu.tw 
European Union Josu Santiago Azti jsantiago@azti.es 

Guatemala Douglas Caravantes 
Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y 
Alimentacion doucaravantes@gmail.com 

Guatemala Jose Guzman 
Ministerio de Agricultura, Ganaderia y 
Alimentacion eguzmandipesca2024@gmail.com 

IATTC Jon Lopez IATTC jlopez@iattc.org 

IATTC Melanie Hutchinson IATTC mhutchinson@iattc.org 
IATTC Dan Crear IATTC dcrear@iattc.org 

IATTC Arnulfo Franco IATTC afranco@iattc.org 
IATTC Alex Da Silva IATTC alexdasilva@iattc.org 

IATTC Jean Francois Pulvenis IATTC jpulvenis@iattc.org 
IATTC Manuel Correia Co-presidente del GTECI manuelcorreia.a@gmail.com 

IATTC Monica Galvan IATTC mgalvan@iattc.org 
IATTC Barbara Cullingford IATTC bcullingford@iattc.org 

IATTC Marisol Aguilar IATTC maguilar@iattc.org 
Interpreter Cynthia Diez Cardiso cdiez@cardisocr.com 

Japan Daisuke Ochi Fisheries Research and Education Agency ochi_daisuke36@fra.go.jp 
Mexico José de Jesús Dosal Conapesca jose.dosal@conapesca.gob.mx 

Mexico Gustavo Lopez Conapesca gustavo.lopez@conapesca.gob.mx 
NGO Moises Mug Fecop mmug@fecop.org 

NGO Luigi Benincasa Atunec luigibenincasa@gmail.com 
NGO Jorge Villavicencio Atunec info@atunec.com.ec 

NGO Johel Chaves Fecop jchaves@fecop.org 
NGO Oscar Caicedo Tunacons data.observadores@tunacons.org 

NGO Guillermo Moran Tunacons gamv6731@gmail.com 
Peru Javier Quinones Instituto del Mar del Peru jquinones@imarpe.gob.pe 

Peru Ana Alegre Instituto del Mar del Peru palegre@imarpe.gob.pe 
USA Amanda Munro NOAA amanda.munro@noaa.gov 

USA Yonat Swimmer NOAA yonat.swimmer@noaa.gov 
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